Case No. 04-31201

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

CATRICE JOHNSON; FELICIA BADON; MONA BLUNTE; TIFFANI BRUMFIELD; BERTHA WILLIAMS; ET AL

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

HOUSING AUTHORITY OF JEFFERSON PARRISH; LOUISIANA HOUSING DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION; JEFFREY TRAHAN, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, JEFFERSON PARRISH HOUSING AUTHORITY

Defendants – Appellees

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

Brief for Amicus Curiae Housing and Development Law Institute

Lisa Walker Scott Executive Director & General Counsel Housing and Development Law Institute 630 Eye Street N.W. Washington, DC 20001-3736

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Housing and Development Law Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	. i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURAE	. 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	.3
ARGUMENT	4
I. UNLIKE OTHER LOW INCOME HOUSING PROGRAMS, THE HOUSING CHOICE VOUCHER PROGRAM DOES NO PLACE LIMITATIONS, OR CAPS, ON THE TENANT'S CONTRIBUTIONS TOWARD RENT.	
A. Rental Subsidy Programs: Past and Present	4
B. All Housing Programs Are Not Created Equal	7
C. Banks, And Not Wright, Applies to This Case Involving the HCV Program	. 8
D. The Section 8 Program Provides No Guarantee That Utilities Consumption, No Matter How Large, Will Be Covered By Governmental Subsidy	
II. STATISTICS MAINTAINED BY THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT REVEAL THAT HCV PARTICIPANTS ACROSS THE NATION CUSTOMARILY PAY MORE THAN 30% OF THEIR INCOME TOWARD RENT	11
III. PAYMENTS MADE TO RETAIL UTILITY SERVICE PROVIDERS SHOULD NOT BE CONSIDERED PART OF THE DEFINITION OF "RENT" FOR PURPOSES OF DETERMINING SUBSIDY	12
CONCLUSION 1	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS1	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 1	16
APPENDIX	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Banks v. Dallas Housing Authority, 271 F.3d 605 (5th Cir. 2001)
Clary v. HUD, et al., 709 F.2d 1307 (9th Cir. 1983)
Crochet v. Tampa Hous. Auth., 37 F.3d 607 (11th Cir. 1994) 12, 13
Wright v. City of Roanoke Redevelopment & Housing Authority, 479 U.S. 418 (1987)

RULES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITY

24 CFR § 913.102	
42 U.S.C. § 1437a(1)	
42 U.S.C. § 1437e	9
42 U.S.C. § 1437f	4
42 U.S.C. § 1437f(b)(2)	5
42 U.S.C. § 1437f(c)(1)	6
42 U.S.C. § 1437f(o)(2)	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	
HUD PIC Data (April 28, 2005)	
Quality Housing and Work Responsibility Act of 1998, P 276, Title V, 112 Stat. 2461 (1998)
